On March 13, 2011, Kirby and K-Sea entered into a merger pursuant to which, subject to the conditions set forth
therein, Merger Sub will merge with and into K-Sea, with K-Sea surviving the merger as an indirect wholly owned
subsidiary of Kirby.

Subject to the terms and conditions of the merger agreement, upon the consummation of the merger (i) each
outstanding K-Sea common unit (including each K-Sea phantom unit) will be converted into the right to receive, at the
election of the holder, either (a) $8.15 in cash or (b) $4.075 in cash and 0.0734 of a share of Kirby�s common stock,
(ii) each outstanding preferred unit of K-Sea will be converted into the right to receive $4.075 in cash and 0.0734 of a
share of Kirby�s common stock and (iii) each outstanding general partner unit of K-Sea will be converted into the right
to receive $8.15 in cash. The incentive distribution rights of K-Sea, which are owned by K-Sea IDR Holdings, will be
converted into the right to receive $18.0 million in cash.

16

Edgar Filing: KIRBY CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 62

Table of Contents

KIRBY CORPORATION AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
December 31, 2010

Historical Pro Forma
Kirby K-Sea Adjustments Combined

(In thousands)

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 195,600 $ 4,830 $ 8,173(c) $ 208,603
Accounts receivable � net 167,971 23,406 191,377
Inventory � finished goods 38,821 38,821
Other current assets 23,523 22,922 46,445

Total current assets 425,915 51,158 8,173 485,246
Property and equipment � net 1,118,161 580,993 (83,612)(b) 1,615,542
Goodwill � net 228,873 97,778(a) 326,651
Other assets 21,988 37,360 4,294(d) 63,642

Total assets $ 1,794,937 $ 669,511 $ 26,633 $ 2,491,081

Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 128 $ 16,481 $ (16,481)(c) $ 128
Accounts payable 71,354 13,997 5,000(e) 90,351
Other current liabililities 88,777 40,123 128,900

Total current liabilities 160,259 70,601 (11,481) 219,379

Long-term debt � less current portion 200,006 247,034 292,966(c) 740,006
Deferred income taxes 231,775 3,754 235,529
Other long-term liabilities 43,758 13,239 56,997

Total long-term liabilities 475,539 264,027 292,966 1,032,532

Contingencies and commitments � � � �
Equity:
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 5,734 141(f) 5,875
Additional paid-in capital 237,014 79,607(f) 316,621
Partners� capital 343,660 (343,660)(f) �
Accumulated other comprehensive income � net (33,642) (14,060) 14,060(f) (33,642)
Retained earnings 1,046,615 (5,000)(e) 1,041,615
Treasury stock (99,622) (99,622)

Total stockholders� equity 1,156,099 329,600 (254,852) 1,230,847
Noncontrolling interests 3,040 5,283 8,323

Edgar Filing: KIRBY CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 63

Total equity 1,159,139 334,883 (254,852) 1,239,170

Total liabilities and equity $ 1,794,937 $ 669,511 $ 26,633 $ 2,491,081

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

17

Edgar Filing: KIRBY CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 64

Table of Contents

KIRBY CORPORATION AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

Historical Pro Forma
Kirby K-Sea Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues:
Marine transportation $ 915,046 $ 261,622 $ $ 1,176,668
Diesel engine services 194,511 194,511

Total revenues 1,109,557 261,622 0 1,371,179

Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales and operating expenses 683,236 182,341 7,898(g) 873,475
Selling, general and administrative 117,694 26,826 (329)(h) 144,191
Taxes, other than income 13,209 329(h) 13,538
Depreciation and amortization 95,296 57,961 (19,175)(g) 134,082
Impairment of goodwill 54,300 (54,300)(i) �
Loss (gain) on disposition of assets 78 (7,200) (7,122)

Total costs and expenses 909,513 314,228 (65,577) 1,158,164

Operating income 200,044 (52,606) 65,577 213,015
Other income (expense) 556 35 591
Interest expense (10,960) (26,372) 13,358(j) (23,974)

Earnings before taxes on income 189,640 (78,943) 78,935 189,632
Provision for taxes on income (72,258) 139 (131)(k) (72,250)

Net earnings 117,382 (78,804) 78,804 117,382
Less: Net earnings attributable to noncontrolling
interests (1,133) (442) (1,575)

Net earnings attributable to controlling interests $ 116,249 $ (79,246) $ 78,804 $ 115,807

Net earnings per share attributable to common
stockholders:
Basic $ 2.16 $ 2.10

Diluted $ 2.15 $ 2.09

Weighted average common stock outstanding:
Basic 53,331 1,407(j) 54,738
Diluted 53,466 1,407(j) 54,873

Edgar Filing: KIRBY CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 65

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

18

Edgar Filing: KIRBY CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

Accounting Treatment

Kirby prepares its financial statements in accordance with GAAP. The merger will be accounted for using the
acquisition method of accounting with Kirby identified as the acquirer of K-Sea. Under the acquisition method of
accounting, Kirby will record all assets acquired and liabilities assumed at their respective acquisition date fair values